

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CARLY GRAFF, et. al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ABERDEEN ENTERPRIZES II, INC., et
al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:17-CV-606-TCK-JFJ

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT ABERDEEN ENTERPRIZES II, INC.
MOTION TO DISMISS**

BRIEF E

Jill Webb, OBA #21402
J Webb Law Firm PLLC
P.O. Box 1234
Tulsa, OK 74101
Tel: 918-346-5664
jill.webb@gmail.com

Katherine Hubbard (admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
California Bar No. 302729
Ryan Downer (admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
D.C. Bar No. 1013470
Marco Lopez* (admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
California Bar No. 316245
Tara Mikkilineni (admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
D.C. Bar No. 997284
Civil Rights Corps
910 17th Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: 202-599-0953
Fax: 202-609-8030
katherine@civilrightscorps.org
ryan@civilrightscorps.org
marco@civilrightscorps.org
tara@civilrightscorps.org
*Admitted solely to practice law in California;
not admitted in the District of Columbia. Practice
is limited pursuant to D.C. App. R. 49(c)(3).

Daniel Smolen, OBA #19943
Donald E. Smolen, II, OBA #19944
Robert M. Blakemore, OBA #18656
Smolen, Smolen & Roytman
701 South Cincinnati Avenue
Tulsa, OK 74119
Tel: 918-585-2667
Fax: 918-585-2669

Douglas N. Letter (admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
D.C. Bar No. 253492
Robert Friedman (admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
D.C. Bar No. 1046738
Seth Wayne (admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
D.C. Bar No. 888273445
Institute for Constitutional Advocacy
and Protection
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
Tel: 202-662-9042
D11016@georgetown.edu
rdf34@georgetown.edu
sw1098@georgetown.edu

Attorneys for the Plaintiffs

Index of Plaintiffs Opposition Briefs

For ease of reference, each of Plaintiffs' opposition briefs has been labeled by letter according to the motion to dismiss to which it responds, listed below.

- A. 51 County Sheriff Defendants, Individual Capacity (Doc. 239)
- B. Rogers County Defendants, Official Capacity (Doc. 226)
- C. Kim Henry, Former Court Clerk of Rogers County, Individual Capacity (Doc. 227)
- D. Scott Walton, Sheriff of Rogers County, Individual Capacity (Doc. 228)
- E. Aberdeen Enterprizes II, Inc. (Doc. 230)
- F. Jim and Rob Shofner (Doc. 231)
- G. Oklahoma Sheriffs' Association (Doc. 232)
- H. Defendant Judges (Doc. 233)
- I. 51 County Sheriff Defendants, Official Capacity (Doc. 234)
- J. Vic Regalado, Sheriff of Tulsa County, Individual Capacity (Doc. 235)
- K. Don Newberry, Court Clerk of Tulsa County, Individual Capacity (Doc. 236)
- L. Darlene Bailey, Cost Administrator of Tulsa County, Individual Capacity (Doc. 237)
- M. Tulsa County Defendants, Official Capacity (Doc. 238)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

RELEVANT BACKGROUND 2

ABERDEEN’S FACTUAL MISCHARACTERIZATIONS 4

LAW AND ARGUMENT 6

 I. Plaintiffs Have Stated Claims Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 1983. 6

 A. Plaintiffs Have Pled That Aberdeen Acts Under Color of Law..... 6

 II. Plaintiffs Have Pled an Unconstitutional Policy or Custom..... 10

 III. Aberdeen’s Policies and Practices Violate the Fourteenth Amendment 13

 A. Aberdeen’s Practices Implicate *Bearden* 13

 B. Aberdeen’s Practices Caused Plaintiffs’ Injuries..... 14

 IV. Aberdeen Violates the Fourth Amendment by Seeking Arrest Warrants..... 15

 V. Defendants’ Scheme Violates Due Process Because Aberdeen, Inc. Has
 Conflicting Loyalties to Money and Justice 17

 VI. Aberdeen Violates Plaintiffs’ Rights Under the Equal Protection Clause..... 21

 VII. Aberdeen Cannot Evade Liability for its Unlawful Conduct by Incorrectly
 Claiming that It Is Entitled to Any Form of Immunity..... 23

 VIII. Because Plaintiffs Do Not Challenge Their State Court Convictions or
 Sentences, *Heck v. Humphrey* and *Rooker-Feldman* Do Not Bar Relief 23

 IX. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Valid RICO Claim Against Aberdeen 24

 X. This Court Has Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Adequately Pled State Law
 Claims 25

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	7
<i>Anaya v. Crossroads Managed Care Sys., Inc.</i> , 195 F.3d 584 (10th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Austin v. Paramount Parks, Inc.</i> , 195 F.3d 715, 729 (4th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	10
<i>Brokers’ Choice of Am., Inc. v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 757 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Bryson v. City of Oklahoma City</i> , 627 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Cain v. City of New Orleans</i> , 2018 WL 3657447 (E.D. La. August 2, 2018)	21
<i>Dodds v. Richardson</i> , 614 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Dow v. Baird</i> , 389 F.2d 882 (10th Cir. 1968).....	15
<i>Duba v. McIntyre</i> , 501 F.2d 590 (8th Cir. 1974).....	23
<i>Dutton v. City of Midwest City</i> , 2014 WL 348982 (W.D. Okla. Jan. 31, 2014).....	24
<i>Ellison v. Garbarino</i> , 48 F.3d 192 (6th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71, 80 (1992).....	18
<i>Fuller v. Oregon</i> , 417 U.S. 40 (1974).....	21
<i>Gallagher v. Neil Young Freedom Concert</i> , 49 F.3d 1442 (10th Cir. 1995).....	6, 7, 10
<i>Gallegos v. Bernalillo Cty. Bd. of Cty. Commissioners</i> , 278 F. Supp. 3d 1245 (D.N.M. 2017) ..	23
<i>Harte v. Bd. of Commissioners of Cty. of Johnson, Kansas</i> , 864 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Henry v. Farmer City State Bank</i> , 808 F.2d 1228 (2d Cir. 1986).....	23
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	7
<i>Jatoi v. Hurst-Euleess-Bedford Hosp. Auth.</i> , 807 F.2d 1214 (5th Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	17, 20
<i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972)	7
<i>Muskrat v. Deer Creek Pub. Sch.</i> , 715 F.3d 775 (10th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Olson v. James</i> , 603 F.2d 150 (10th Cir. 1979)	21
<i>Poolaw v. Marcantel</i> , 565 F.3d 721 (10th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 561 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>State v. Ballard</i> , 868 P.2d 738, 741 (Ok. Ct. Crim. App. 1994).....	22
<i>Stewart v. Donges</i> , 915 F.2d 572 (10th Cir. 1990)	15, 16
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	17, 20
<i>United States v. Bracewell</i> , 569 F.2d 1194 (2d Cir. 1978)	22
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 131 F.3d 1371 (10th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>United States v. Ortiz-Hernandez</i> , 427 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Valdez v. City and Count of Denver</i> , 878 F.2d 1285 (10th Cir. 1989)	23
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	17, 20
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988)	8
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	15
<i>Williams v. Miller</i> , 14-cv-61, 2015 WL 1207011 (W.D. Okla. Mar. 12, 2015)	11
<i>Wittner v. Banner Health</i> , 720 F.3d 770 (10th Cir. 2013).....	8, 10
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	18

STATUTES

Okla. Stat. tit. 22, § 983(A).....	15
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (“RICO”) (18 U.S.C. §§ 1961-1968)	1
